

No. 17-1672

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANDRE RALPH HAYMOND

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Respondent’s offense conduct and jury trial.....	3
B. Respondent’s sentence	4
1. Imposition of supervised release	4
2. Conditions of supervised release	7
3. Consequences for violating the conditions of supervised release	9
C. Respondent’s reimprisonment for violating the conditions of his supervised release.....	12
D. Respondent’s appeal of his supervised-release revocation and reimprisonment.....	14
Summary of argument	19
Argument:	
I. The district court’s administration of respondent’s previously imposed sentence under Section 3583(k) was constitutionally valid	23
A. The constitutional right to a jury finding beyond a reasonable doubt does not apply to postjudgment revocation of a defendant’s conditional liberty	23
1. Administering a sentence by revoking a defendant’s conditional liberty is not part of a “criminal prosecution” that requires jury factfinding	24
2. The Sixth Amendment-based <i>Apprendi</i> rule applies only to the imposition of a sentence	28
3. Historical practice confirms that juries have no role in the revocation of conditional liberty.....	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The right to a jury finding beyond a reasonable doubt did not apply to the revocation of respondent’s supervised release.....	35
C. The court of appeals erred in deeming Section 3583(k) constitutionally invalid	43
II. At a minimum, 18 U.S.C. 3583(k) is not facially unconstitutional.....	51
Conclusion	54
Appendix — Statutory provision	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	15, 29, 30, 47
<i>Anderson v. Corall</i> , 263 U.S. 193 (1923).....	33
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	37, 39
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932).....	35
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	28, 29, 30, 52
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	45
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	52
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	40
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	28
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	20, 29, 30, 31, 37, 39
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	38
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	54
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	29, 30, 31, 52
<i>United States v. Aspinall</i> , 389 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boultinghouse</i> , 784 F.3d 1163 (7th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 442 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Cordova</i> , 461 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	29
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 607 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 971 (2010)	42
<i>United States v. Dees</i> , 467 F.3d 847 (3d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 830 (2007)	41
<i>United States v. Gavilanes-Ocaranza</i> , 772 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 225 (2015)	42
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 419 F.3d 980 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1080 (2005)	42
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 852 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>United States v. Hinson</i> , 429 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1083 (2006).....	41
<i>United States v. House</i> , 501 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 356 Fed. Appx. 785 (6th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	51, 54
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 446 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 418 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	28, 38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 630 F.3d 699 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 951 (2011)	42
<i>United States v. Meeks</i> , 25 F.3d 1117 (2d Cir. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 275 U.S. 347 (1928).....	34
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 854 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 530 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 775 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>United States v. Rondeau</i> , 430 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>United States v. Simtob</i> , 485 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>United States v. Spangle</i> , 626 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 855 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Sperling</i> , 699 Fed. Appx. 636 (9th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-8390 (filed Mar. 28, 2018).....	47
<i>United States v. Tippens</i> , 39 F.3d 88 (5th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 770 F.3d 1090 (4th Cir. 2014).....	41, 47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	54
<i>United States v. Work</i> , 409 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19, 25, 27

Constitution, statutes, guidelines, and rule:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	38
Amend. V.....	2, 23
Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Confrontation Clause	42
Speedy Trial Clause	42

VII

Statutes, guidelines, and rule—Continued:	Page
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587:	
§ 102, 120 Stat. 590	11, 54
§ 141(e)(2), 120 Stat. 603.....	11
Parole Act, ch. 387, 36 Stat. 819	32
§ 3, 36 Stat. 819.....	33
§ 3, 36 Stat. 820.....	33
§ 4, 36 Stat. 820.....	33
§ 6, 36 Stat. 820.....	33
Probation Act, ch. 521, 43 Stat. 1259	34
§ 2, 43 Stat. 1260.....	34, 35
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, Tit. I, § 101, 117 Stat. 651-652	6
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. II, § 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1999	36
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 34 U.S.C. 20901 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. V 2017) (formerly codified at 42 U.S.C. 16901 <i>et seq.</i>).....	7
34 U.S.C. 20911(1)	7
34 U.S.C. 20911(5)(A)(iii)	7
34 U.S.C. 20913(a)	7
18 U.S.C. 1201	6
18 U.S.C. 1591	6
18 U.S.C. 1594(c).....	6
18 U.S.C. 2241	6
18 U.S.C. 2242	6
18 U.S.C. 2243	6
18 U.S.C. 2244	6
18 U.S.C. 2245	6
18 U.S.C. 2250 (2012).....	6, 12

VIII

Statutes, guidelines, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2251	6
18 U.S.C. 2251A	6
18 U.S.C. 2252	6
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)(B)	3, 4, 14, 43
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2).....	3, 4, 16, 46
18 U.S.C. 2252A	6
18 U.S.C. 2260	6
18 U.S.C. 2421 (Supp. V 2017)	6
18 U.S.C. 2422	6
18 U.S.C. 2423 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	6
18 U.S.C. 2425	6
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	5
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	5
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)(B)	49
18 U.S.C. 3561	35
18 U.S.C. 3563	35
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)	8
18 U.S.C. 3565(a)	35
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2)	45
18 U.S.C. 3583 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	2, 45, 53, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3583(a)	5, 36, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3583(b)	5, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3583(c).....	5, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) (Supp. V 2017)	7, 8, 38, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e) (1988)	40
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
18 U.S.C. 3583(g) (1988)	47
18 U.S.C. 3583(g).....	10, 36, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3583(h)	10, 14, 7a
18 U.S.C. 3583(j).....	5, 8a

IX

Statutes, guidelines, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3583(k) (Supp. V 2017)	<i>passim</i> , 8a
18 U.S.C. 3602 (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	9
18 U.S.C. 3603(1)-(4).....	9
18 U.S.C. 3603(3)	9
21 U.S.C. 841(b)	5
21 U.S.C. 960(b)	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-715(a)(1) (Supp. 2017).....	50
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-2-103(11)(b) (2017)	50
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 353-66(e) (LexisNexis 2018)	50
Iowa Code Ann. (West Supp. 2018):	
§ 908.10	50
§ 908.10A	50
Kan. Stat. Ann. (1997):	
§ 75-5217(b)	50
§ 75-5217(c)	50
§ 75-5217(d)	50
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2018):	
§ 15:574.9(H)(1).....	50
§ 15:574.9(H)(2).....	50
Md. Code Ann. Corr. Servs. § 7-401(d) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018)	50
N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(e)(x) (McKinney 2018)	50
N.C. Gen. Stat. (2017):	
§ 15A-1368.3(c)(1)	50
§ 15A-1368.4(b)	50
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West Supp. 2018):	
§ 6138(a)	50
§ 6138(c).....	50
§ 6138(d)	50
§ 6138(e).....	50

Statutes, guidelines, and rule—Continued:	Page
W. Va. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 62-12-18.....	50
§ 62-12-19(a).....	50
§ 62-12-19(b).....	50
§ 62-12-19(c).....	50
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 5:	
§ 5D1.1.....	5
§ 5D1.2.....	5
§ 5D1.2(b).....	7
§ 5D1.3.....	8
§ 5D1.3(d)(7).....	8
Ch. 7:	
Pt. A, intro. 3(b) (2016).....	18
§ 7B1.1.....	49
§ 7B1.3.....	10
§ 7B1.4.....	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1.....	10, 13, 35, 53
Miscellaneous:	
Howard Abadinsky, <i>Probation and Parole: Theory and Practice</i> (9th ed. 2006).....	33
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	25, 29
George W. Bush:	
<i>Remarks on Signing the Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003,</i> 1 Pub. Papers 398 (Apr. 30, 2003).....	6
<i>Remarks on Signing the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006,</i> 2 Pub. Papers 1453 (July 27, 2006).....	11

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 66, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
2 <i>The Attorney General’s Survey of Release</i>	
<i>Procedures: Probation</i> (1939)	33, 34
4 <i>The Attorney General’s Survey of Release</i>	
<i>Procedures: Parole</i> (1939)	31, 32
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Federal</i>	
<i>Offenders Sentenced to Supervised Release</i>	
(July 2010)	9
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the</i>	
<i>English Language</i> (1828).....	24
